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Points Covered In Bank Reconciliation

** Following topics are covered in this document:
» Explanation of bank reconciliation.

» How bank reconciliation is done in Miracle
* Basic

* Cross year (financial year) reconciliation

* Reconciliation effective date

- » Facility of printing the statement with different formats.




Explanation of Bank Reconciliation




Bank Reconciliation Explanation

*%* Bank reconciliation is the process of matching or verifying the balances in entity’s accounting
records for a bank account in books to the corresponding information on a bank statement.

*%* It is very normal to see minor differences due to timing, including cheque that haven’t yet cleared
at the bank or possibly not deposited to the bank.

** Bank reconciliation is a statement that is prepared for reconciling the difference between Book
balance and Bank balance on a given date.

> Book balance: A book balance is a bank a/c. balance in a company's accounting records.
The term is most commonly applied to the balance in a company's checking account at the
end of an accounting period.

> Bank balance: A bank balance is an ending balance appearing on the bank statement for
a bank account.

*%* Miracle makes it effortless for all customers who need to maintain the record of both the balance
as per Books or Bank.

** We will adjust the bank balance and book balance using the reconciliation process in Miracle.




Bank Reconciliation(Basic)




Report = Account Books = Bank Book

z 0 stup
Account Books  » Ledger
Qutstanding » Voucher List
Register b Day Book
Balance sheet 3 Cash Book

i . Bank Book
‘ ' Analysis Report  »

s " Stock Report 3

Sales Purc. Invoice Ca

Invoice Qui Other Reports L3 GO tO Bank BOOk. }

Sheet




HDFC Bank 7

Report ->> Account Books ->> Bank Book %
Bank Account Name Closing Amount |«
Axis Bank 10,000.00 DB
HDFC Bank 20,000.00 DB

Select Bank.

In our case, we are
selecting HDFC Bank.

Click on Reconcile button or
press F6 key.

Add Edit Delete Reconcle @ Quarterly Bal  Print
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Bank Reconciliation

Bank Reconciliation &3
HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2020 To  31/03/2021
Opening Book Balance - 25,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 25,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |
12/04/2020 664760 K.J Internatinal 5000.00
12/04/2020 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 664761 arnul Industries Ltd 5000.00
15/04/2020 664762 M. & Transpart 10000.00
15/04/2020 526441 amul Industries Ltd 20000.00
Reconciled or to be reconciled
transactions are shown here.
Book balance shows
Bank Balance shows
)
company’s account balance. :
pany according to bank statement.
| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print | \/
0D 000.00 D Ralance 000.00 DB
TR T — o L e e L gt oo Yy 5 §




Bank Reconciliation

Bank Reconciliation &3
HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2020 To  31/03/2021
Opening Book Balance - 25,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 25,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |
12/04/2020 664760 K.J Internatinal 5000.00
12/04/2020 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 664761 arnul Industries Ltd 5000.00
15/04/2020 664762 M. & Transpart 10000.00
15/04/2020 526441 amul Industries Ltd 20000.00

-

Here, we can see that the Book Balance
and Bank Balance do not match.

So we have to reconcile the transactions
to match both balances.

. j

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance - 45,000.00 DB Bank Balance - 25,000.00 DB




Bank Reconciliation

Bank Reconciliation %]
HDFC Bank (All) (You. Datewise) From 01/04/2020 To  31/03/2021
Opening Book Balance - 25,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 25,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Chq. MNo. Party Name | Withdrawall Depnsitl
1270472020 1370472020 664760 K.J Internatinal 5000.00
12/04/2020 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 664751 amul Industries Ltd 5000.00
15/04/2020 M4 Transpaort 10000.00
15/04/2020 amul Industries Ltd 30000.00

We can adjust book and /Note: Here, enter the date as per on\

bank balance by inserting the bank statement on which day the
Bank Date. transaction took effect on our bank
' ' account.

\_ Then press Tab. .

Book Balance - 45,000.00 DB

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Deposit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Bank Balance -

25,000.00 DB




Bank Reconciliation

Bank Reconciliation E

HDFC Bank (All) (You. Datewise) From |01/04/2020 To  21/03/2021
Opening Book Balance - 25,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 25,000.00 DB

|Date | |Bank Date |Chq. Mo. Party Name | Withdrawal| Depnsit|
1270472020 13/04/2020 664760 K. Internatinal 5000.00
12/04/2020 7 ,ri 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 664751 Amul Industries Ltd 5000.00
15/04/2020 664762 M. 4 Transpart 10000.00
15/04/2020 £E26441 Amul Industries Ltd 30000.00

~

/After inserting bank date, we can see that
the paid amount of Rs.5000 to the party
(K.J International) is reconciled with Bank
Balance(Rs.25,000-5000 =Rs.20,000) and
_ has been updated here.

| New || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance - 45,000.00 DB Bank Balance = 20,000.00 DB




Bank Reconciliation

Bank Reconciliation &3

HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2020 To  31/03/2021

Opening Book Balance - 25,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 25,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |
12/04/2020 13/04/2020 664760 K.J Internatinal £000.00

| 12/04/2020 13/04/2020 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 664761 arnul Industries Ltd 5000.00
15/04/2020 664762 M. & Transpart 10000.00
20000.00

15/04/2020 E26441 Arul Industries Ltd

Inserting Bank Date
for other party.

~

/Here, we have received Rs.10,000 from
party (Kiwi Cotton Craft). So after
inserting bank date, the Bank
Balance(Rs.20,000+10,000=Rs.30,000)

\_ has been updated accordingly. )

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Bank Balance - 30,000.00 DB

Book Balance - 45,000.00 DB




Bank Reconciliation

Bank Reconciliation

HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2020 To  31/03/2021

Opening Book Balance - 25,000.00 DB

Opening Bank Balance - 25,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |
12/04/2020 13/04/2020 664760 K.J Internatinal £000.00
12/04/2020 13/04/2020 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 16/04/2020 664761 arnul Industries Ltd 5000.00
15/04/2020 16/04/2020 664762 M.& Transport 10000.00

| 15/04/2020 17/04/2020 526441 amul Industries Ltd 20000.00

We can see that the book balance
and bank balance are matched now Hence, the bank
after inserting Bank Date. reconciliation is done.

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance - 45,000.00 DB

Bank Balance - 45,000.00 DB







Cross year(financial year) Reconciliation

*2* Sometimes our payment is deposited on the last day(suppose, 31/03/2020)
of the financial year but not received yet. For this reason, we may not able to
adjust balance on the last day. At that time we need to reconcile amounts in
the next year(2020-2021).

*%* So, let’s understand with an example.




New financial year

Master Transaction GST Report Utility Setup Exit Windows ENG !Q M-Search -E]- @|
1 : Bank Reconciliation.
2020-2021

Purc, Invoice Cash/Bank Financial Year m
Quick Entry
Date Range
01/04/2019 - 31/03/2020
=& 01/04/2020 - 31/03/2021
=
2
Oustanding e Ladgar Now, let’s move on to
previous year(2019- 2020).
::
e
Balance Stock Report
Sheet
Index || Utility | Update Balance je) A
Y &
Vsl
Customer ID : M5-0
Version : 9.0 Rel (5.0) Build : 65
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Report 2 Account Books = Bank Book

B X0

Account Books
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Purc. Invoice Ca
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Balance
Sheet

Stock Report

Cutstanding

Ledger

Voucher List

Register

Balance sheet

Analysis Report

Day Book
Cash Book

Bank Book

L= N

Stock Report

Other Reports

Go to Bank Book.




Year 2019-2020

Bank Reconciliation

{Here, we can see 2019- 2020.1!> |

HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2019 To  31/03/2020
Opening Book Balance - 50,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 50,000.00 DB

|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |

20/03,/2020 21/03/2020 B79654 akshay Traders 25000.00

22/03/2020 23/03/2020 323564 arnul Industries Ltd 30000.00

31/03/2020 B79655 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd, 8000.00

31/03/2020 145623 Desai Computer 15000.00

31/03/2020 457896 Bita Sales & Service 10000.00

We have received these
payments on the last

day(31/03/2020) of the
_ flnar)aalyealr. )

\

So we need to reconcile these entries in
the next year(2020-2021).

Let’s move on to next year(2020-2021).

Book Balance - 72,000.00 DB

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Bank Balance -

a3,000.00 DB




Year 2020-2021

Bank Reconciliation

HDEC Bank (All) (You. Datewise) Look at the years: 2019 | From 01/04/2018 To  31/03/2021
Opening Book Balance - 72,000.00 DB to 202 1 . Opening Bank Balance - 55,000.00 DB

|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name \ | withdrawal | Deposit |

31/03/2020 B79655 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd. 8000.00

31/03/2020 145623 Desai Computer 15000.00

31/03/2020 457896 Bita Sales & Service 10000.00

12/04/2020 2020 664760 K.J Internatinal 5000.00

12/04/2020 020 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00

15/04/2020 526441 amul Industries Ltd 20000.00

15/04/2020 64751 amul Industries Ltd E5000.00

15/04/2020 664762 M. & Transport 10000.00

Here, we can see last
year's (2019-20) entries.

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance - 92,000.00 DB Bank Balance - 75,000.00 DB
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Year 2020-2021

Bank Reconciliation &3

HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2019 To  31/03/2021

Opening Book Balance - 72,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 55,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |
31/03/2020 [pz/04/2020 879655 Magic Steel Put. Ltd. 5000.00
31/03/2020 145623 Desai Computer 15000.00
31/03/2020 457896 Bita Sales & Service 10000.00
12/04/2020 0 664760 K.J Internatinal 5000.00
12/04/2020 0 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 0 526441 amul Industries Ltd 20000.00
15/04/2020 0 664761 Amul Industries Ltd 5000.00
15/04/20 O_ELATED EA & Transport 10000.00

As we enter the P
Bank Date...

[2)

...Bank balance will be
updated and affected on last
year’s bank balance.

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Bank Balance - 67,000.00 DB

Book Balance - 92,000.00 DB




Year 2020-2021

Bank Reconciliation &3
HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2019 To  31/03/2021
Opening Book Balance - 72,000.00 DB\ Opening Bank Balance - 55,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name \ | withdrawal | Deposit |
31/03/2020 02/04/2020 879655 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd. 8000.00
31/03/2020 03/04/2020 145623 Desai Computer 15000.00
| 31/03/2020 03/04/2020 457896 Bita Sales & Service 10000,00
12/04/2020 13/04/20%0 664760 K.J Internatinal 5000.00
12/04/2020 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00
15/04/2020 Amul Industries Ltd , 20000.00
15/04/2020 amul Industries Ltd Last year’s C|os|ng balance is 5000.00
15/04/2020 M8 Transpaort 10000.00
L
shown as opening balance.

We've inserted bank date
in other entries also.

(3]

Let’s move to previous
year(2019-20).

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance - 92,000.00 DB Bank Balance - 92,000.00 DB




Year 2019-2020

Bank Reconciliation

HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise)

Opening Book Balance - 50,000.00 DB

| From 01/04/2019 To  31/03/2020

Opening Bank Balance - 50,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |
20/03,/2020 21/03/2020 B79654 akshay Traders 25000.00
22/03/2020 23,/03/2020 823564 arnul Industries Ltd 30000.00

| 31/03/2020 02/04,/2020 (879655 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd, 8000.00
31/03/2020 03,/04/2020 (145623 Desai Computer 15000.00
31/03/2020 03/04/2020 [+ Bita Sales & Service 10000.00

We can see here, the Bank
Date has automatically been
updated.

Hence, the bank
reconciliation is done.

Also notice this closing
balance(72,000) which is
shown as opening balance

in the new year.
/

B | Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |




Reconciliation Effective Date




Reconciliation Effective date

*** Sometimes, a user just wants to ignore the previous years’ all transactions
while bank reconciling and want to start doing bank reconciliation from the
current financial year.

*¢* How can that be done? Let’s understand with an example.




Report 2 Account Books = Bank Book 25

e 0 atup ENG !‘Q M-Search Fol @|
@ !H E ﬁ Account Books  » Ledger 1 : Bank Reconciliation.
— Qutstanding 3 Voucher List | 2l115;"2“'2‘:4
Register [3 Day Book
Cash Book
" Balance sheet  » ,/ -
- k k .
n ‘ ' Analysis Report R GO to Bank Book N M]RACI.E
Acccunting Software
- Stock Report previous year(2019 -2020).
SalnlE Ca.
Invaice Qui Other Reports  »
a o

Qutstanding Aflc. Ledger

Balance Stock Report
Sheet

»
Customer ID : MS-0
Version : 9.0 Rel (5.0) Build : 65
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Setup = Company Setup

Report - > Account Books - Bank Book

Bank Account Mame Closing Amount

Axis Bank

10,000.00 OB
HOFC Bank

1,00,000.00 DB

Select bank. }

Click on Reconcile
button or press F6 key.

| add || Edit || Delete || Reconcile || Quarterly Bal || Print |

vy




Bank Reconciliation 2019-2020

Bank Reconciliation &3
HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) From 01/04/2019 To  31/03/2020
Opening Book Balance - 50,000.00 DB Opening Bank Balance - 50,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | Withdrawal | Deposit |
12/01/2020 15/01/2020 823564 amul Industries Ltd 30000.00
20/02/2020 21,/02/2020 879654 &kshay Traders 25000.00
01/03/2020 03,/03/2020 664761 K.J Internatinal 40000.00
11/03/2020 16/03/2020 145623 Desai Computer 15000.00
29/03/2020 879656 Saai Engineering 2000.00
31/03/2020 279658 Magic Steel Pwt, Ltd. 2000.00
We have entries pending
to reconcile in the financial
year(2019-2020).
| Mew || Edit || Delete || Date || Clegar Date || Depasit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Recancilation || Print |
Book Balance - 1,00,000.00 DB Bank Balance - 1,10,000.00 DB
TR T — s T L e oo L L ™




Move on 2020-2021

GST Report Utility Setup Exit Winiclows

ENG !‘Q M-Search o) @|
1 : Bank Reconciliation.
2019-2020

Miracle

Acccunting Software

Sales Cash/Bank Financial Year m
Invoice Quick Entry
Date Range
01/04/2019 - 31/03/2020
=& 01/04/2020 - 31/03/2021
E -£ __—
e Let’s move on to next year
2020-2021.
Balance Stock Report
Sheet
Index || Utility | Update Balance jo)
Customer ID : MS-0
Version : 9.0 Rel (5.0) Build : 65
e Y T Yy
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Bank Reconciliation

Bank Reconciliation %]
HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise) | From 01/04/2019 To  31/03/2021
Opening Book Balance - 1,20,000.00 DB Openin\qk Balance - 1,20,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name \*&i{hdrawal | Deposit |
| 2zo/02/2020 879656 Saai Engineering 0.00
31/03/2020 879655 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd. /
12/04/2020 13/04/2020 664760 K.J Internatinal Here it ShOWS the years From
12/04/2020 13/04/2020 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft ’ 10000.00
15/04/2020 17/04/2020 526441 amul Industries Ltd 1 20000.00
15/04/2020 16/04/2020 664761 Amul Industries Ltd 2019 to 2021 Cause We Stl“
15/04/2020 16/04/2020 664762 M. & Transport haven’t reconciled the entries
L from previous year. y

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance - 1,40,000.00 DB Bank Balance - 1,40,000.00 DB




Bank Reconciliation 2020-2021

Bank Reconciliation

HDFC Bank (All) (Vou. Datewise)

Opening Book Balance - 1,20,000.00 DB

From 01/04/2019

Opening Bank Balance -

To

31/03/2021

1,20,000.00 DB

Here, we can see those entries of
the previous year cause of
reconciliation effective date

01/04/2020.

\ /

Now, if we don’t need these entries
anymore, then we have to set

reconciliation effective date in the

Bank Account in Account Master..j

.

Let’s set Reconciliation Effective date
in Bank Account.

|Date | |Bank Date |Ch|:|. No. Party Name | withdrawal | Deposit |
| 2zo9/02/2020 879656 Saai Engineering 2000.00

31/03/2020 879655 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd. 8000.00

12/04/2020 13/04/2020 \664 750 K.J Internatinal 5000.00

12/04/2020 13/04/20 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00

15/04/2020 17/04/2 amul Industries Ltd 20000.00

15/04/2020 16,/04/, amul Industries Ltd 5000.00

15/04/2020 M8 Transpaort 10000.00

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Depaosit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance -

1,40,000.00 DB

Bank Balance -

1,40,000.00 DB




Master = Account

Transaction GST Report Utility Setup Exi Windows

Account

Group
GST »
E—— Go to Account in
QOther Info » Master.
Change Year
Change Company 3 Cash/Bank

Quick Entry

Cutstanding

B

Balance Stock Report
Sheet




HDEFEC Bank

Master - > Account -> Account Master

Account Name City Group Name Opening Balance |«
HDFC Bank Rajkot Bank Accounts (Banks) 1,20,000.00 DB
Integrated Tax Afc. (I/P) Duties & Taxes

Integrated Tax afc, (O/P) Duties & Taxes

Interest Expense A/c.{Default Expense Account

K.J Internatinal Sundry Creditors 40,000.00 CR
Kasar &/c. Click On HDFC Bank_ Exzpense Account

Kiwi Cotton Craft Sundry Creditors

Late Fee Expense A/fc.(Defaulty Expense Account

M. & Transport Sundry Creditars

Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd, Surat Sundry Creditors §,000.00 DB
Mahavir Marketing Parbandar Sundry Creditors

Other Expense a/c.(Default)
Penalty Expense Asc.(Default)
Profit & Loss &/C

Purchase &/c. (Composite)
Purchase Afc. (G5T)
Purchase Ajc. {IGS5T)
Purchase a/c. {URD-RCM)
Saai Engineering

Sales Afc, (GST)

Sales Afc. (IGST)

State/UT Tax Afc. (I/P)
State/UT Tax Afc. (O/P)
Stock In Hand

Trading A/c.

Expense Account
Expense Account
Profit & Loss A/c
Purchase Account
Purchase Account
Purchase Account
Purchase Account
Sundry Creditors
Sales Account
Sales Account
Duties 8 Taxes
Duties & Taxes
Stock-in-hand
Trading Account

2,000.00 DB

-

[add |[ Edit |[ Delete |[ Print ||[ Master || Filter |

[ Farmat ]I

[ Audit |[ Op. Balance |[ Havala || Export || Ledger ||[ Update GST Detail |

-—



Reconciliation Effective Date

Reconciliation Effective Date |01/04/2020

— Main Details — Party Detail
Mame HOFC Bank City Rajkot
Pincode
alias
Area
@ Group Marme Bank Accounts (Banks) :
State Gujarat
) PAN Mo,
Then the popup will appear Bank Balance %
to set the Reconciliation Opening Balance 120000.00
Effective Date. Credit/Debit Debit -

Mote: Leawve Date empty to take effect of pravig
in update balance
0.ao
[ oK ]
|

— Balance Method 0
Balance Method  palance Only []
Dpening Balance 1z0000,00

Insert opening book balance

[F4-address Detail || Bank Detail |

or here it’ll show previous
year’s closing book balance.

Ik




Reconciliation Effective Date

Main Details

Mame HOFC Bank

.

for Bank Balance.

It’ll be shown in header

during bank reconciliatio

Note: Insert opening balance

counts (Banks)

n. .
j\‘ Opening Balance

— Party Detail
City Rajkot
Pincode
Area
State Gujarat
PAM MO,
Bank Balance %
120000.00
Credit/Debit Dehit [~]

Reconciliation Effective Date |01/04/2020

Mote: Leave Date empty to take effect of previd
in update balance

[

oK |

; Insert the reconciliation \

effective Date from which we

— Balance Method

Balance Method

Dpening Balance

Balance Only [*]

120000.00  Dehit [+

|F4-address Detail ||

Bank Detail |

want to reconcile our data.

Here, we are inserting

\_ 01/04/2020. W




Reconciliation Effective Date

Edit Account Details - HDFC Bank %
— Main Details — Party Detail
Mame HOFC Bank City Rajkot
Pincode
Alias A
red
Group MName Bank Accounts (Banks) State Cuiarat
ujara
PAMN Mo,
Aadhar Mo.
GSTIN MNo.
— Credit Limit
Credit Limit 0.00
Credit Days 1]
- Balance Method Click on OK to save the changes
Balance Methad  Balance Only ] & go to the bank book to see
Opening Balance 120000.00 Debit  [*] the effect.
|
[F4-address Detail || Bank Detail | []}4

T T —— Rasana o ato T b o "y c b o L5 ] L5 y TR



Reconciliation Effective Date 36

Bank Reconciliation

HDFC Bank (All) (You. Datewise) From |01/04/2020 To  31/03/2021

|0pening Effective Date - 01/04/2020 | Opening Book Balance -  1,20,000.00 DB __Opening Bank Balance - 1,20,000.00 DB
|Date | |Bank Date |Chq. MNo. NNamg / | Withdrawall Depnsitl
2/nyz0z0 | 15/oy/20z0 p6s433 sl T
ooy ieperes ceidl Here, we'll see Reconciliation Inserted opening bank I wman
66476 10000.00
R R Effective date. balance can be seen here.

Notice that we can’t see the entries _
before 01/04/2020 due to inserted S0 in t.h.es? ways, ban!<
Reconciliation Effective date in Bank reconciliation is done in

Miracle.
_ | Accpunt. )

| Newr || Edit || Delete || Date || Clear Date || Deposit || Pending || Bank Datewise || Audit || Detail || Interest Report || Auto Bank Reconcilation || Print |

Book Balance - 1,40,000.00 DB

Bank Balance - 1,40,000.00 DB




- Print The Statement With Different Formats




Report 2 Account Books = Bank Book

Report - > Account Books - Bank Book

Bank Account Name

Closing Amount

[

Axis Bank
HOFC Bank

Select the bank and
press Enter.

10,000.00 DB
1,258,000.00 DB

| add || Edit || Delete || Reconcile || Quarterly Bal || Print |

bl [ At i o




Bank Book 39

Report - > Account Books - Bank Book ] ]
Ledger HDFGC Bank (Rajkot) Fram 01/04/2020 To  31/03/2021
Group  Bank Accounts {Banks) L Account Audit
Date Type Cheque Mo Account Name withdrawal Deposit Closing Balance |«
Opening Balance 1,20,000.00 1,20,000.00 DB
* | 12/04,/2020 BPmt 664760 k.1 Internatinal &,000.00 1,15,000.00 DB
* 1240442020 BRCt 265432 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10,000.00 1,25,000.00 DB
* 15/04,/2020 BPmt 664761 Arnul Industries Ltd 5,000.00 1,20,000.00 DB
* 15/04/2020 BRct 526441 Arnul Industries Ltd 30,000.00 1,50,000.00 DB
* | 15/04,/2020 BPmt BE4762 I.4 Transport 10,000.00 1,40,000.00 DB
22/04/2020 BPmMt GE4763 Bita Sales & Service 8,000.00 1,32,000.00 DB
28/04/2020 BRCt 889951 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd, 3,500.00 1,35,500.00 DB
29/04,/2020 BPmt 664764 Desai Computer 2,500.00 1,33,000.00 DB
0z2/05/2020 BRCt 602749 Mahavir Marketing 4,000.00 1,37,000.00 DB
07/05/2020 BPmt BE4765 Saai Engineering 9,000.00 1,28,000.00 DB

Here, we have few
reconciled and few pending
entries.

Now, click on the Print
button or press “Ctrl + P”.

Total 39,500.00 1,67,500.00
Closing Balance 1,28,000.00 DB| ~

Consile Bal. :1,40,000.00 DB

[ Add |[ Edit |[ Delete |[ wou. Cancel ]I Prirt I[ 2udit | | [ Filter || Date || [ Format | E] [ Nextafc |[ Prev afc ||| Report Setup |[ Optional You. |[ Disp. Optional |[ Copy You |[ ¥oucher Print || Reconcile |[ Quarterly Bal || Graph |




Format: Consiled Bank Book

Here, it shows a list of
different formats.

Print

Format

Advance

Feport Type Horizontal

]

[ PaM 2 GSTIN Mo. Language English

- Farmat

|

Setup Base Bankbook
Consiled Bank Book
Pending Entries

With Cheque Detail
Daily Summary
Monthly Summary
Cowver Page Printing

FReport On " Screen E|

x Copies 15

o

4 First of all we will see
Consiled Bank Book format.

Click on OK and see the
statement.

\

/

Start Page | 1>

End Page | 32767

Printer Canon LEP2900 ]
Wwindows Mode | OK

vy




Consiled Bank Book Statement

Report Preview %]

(Baok.Book g a1 0] roof e s R I ) ) ()

Bank Reconciliation.

Consile Bank Book For HDFC Bank {Rajkot)
From 01042020 To 310372021 Page : 1
Date Particulars withdrawal Cepasit Zlosing Balance
Opening Balance : 120000.00 1,20,000.00 DB
127042020 K.J Internatinal 5000.00 1,15,000.00 DB
13/04/2020
BPrmt
Cheque No 664760
12/04/2020 Kiwi Cotton Craft 10000.00 1,25,000.,00 OB
13/04/2020
BRct
Zheque No 265432
157042020  Amul Industries Lid 5000.00 1,20,000.00 DB
16/04/2020
BPrmt
Cheque No 664761
15/04/2020  Amul Industries Ltd 30000.00 1,50,000.00 OB
1770472020
BRct
Cheque No 526441
15/04,/2020 M.A Transport 10000.00 1,40,000.00 DB
16/04/2020
BPrmt
Cheque No 664762

m

Total : Z20000.00 160000.00
Closing Balance : 1,40,000.00 DB

Consiled Bank Book statement
with Cheque No., Opening and
Closing Balance.

/
\




Format: Pending Entries

Print

Format

Advance

Report Type Horizontal [+

[ PaM 2 GSTIN Mo. Language English

- Farmat

Setup Base Bankbook
Consiled Bank Book

FReport On " Screen E|

Copies 1

Pending Entries

With Cheque Detail
Daily Summary
Monthly Summary
Cowver Page Printing

Let’s see the statement of
pending entries.

Start Page | 1>

End Page 32767

Printer Canon LEP2900 ]
Wwindows Mode | OK




Pending Entries Statement

Report Preview %]

(Baok.Book Jid(d = 1)) roof 6 ) &) IR @ E ) WS

Bank Reconciliation.

[y

Bank Reconciliation StatementForHDFC Bank{Rajkot)

From 01042020 To 310372021 Page : 1
Date Particulars Cheque Nao Withdrawal Depasit
Amount Of Cheques Drawn But Mot Presented
22/04/2020 Bita Sales & Service BB4 763 S000.00
29/04/2020 Desai Computer =150 -1 2500.00
07/05/2020 Saai Engineering BE4TES Q000,00
AmountOf Cheques Deposited ButNotCleared
28/04/2020 Magic Steel Pvt, Ltd. 559951 3500.00
02/0%/2020 Mahavir Marketing 602749 4000,00 |
Total : 19500.00 F500.00 1
Book Balance : 1,28,000.00 DB
Amount Of Cheques Drawn But Not Presented : 19,500.00 DB
Amount Of Cheques Deposited ButNot Cleared : 7,500.00 CR
Bank Balance : 1,40,000.00 DB

Here it shows all the pending
entries with Cheque No., Book
Balance and Bank Balance.

Just like this, user can try
other formats for their
bank book statement.
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